

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1551 OF 2025



Between:

M. Chowdaiah, S/o. M. Venkatesham, Aged about 59 Years, Occ. Retd. Marketing Officer, APCO, Kadapa, R/o. 1.11.478, Arvindanagar Extension, Anantapur.

...Petitioner

AND

M. Vishwa, VC and Managing Director, (APCO) The Andhra Pradesh State Handloom Weavers Co-OP Society Limited, 29-11-9/1, APCO Bhavan, Venkateswara rao road, Governerpet, Vijayawada, Krishna district-520002.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through their counsel Sri M SRIKANTH, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondent herein for willfully and deliberately violating the orders dated 27-06-2024 passed in W.P.No.7594 of 2006;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 04.07.2025 and 19.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M SRIKANTH, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER :

The respondent is present before this Court and the learned counsel submits that the order of this Court has complied. It is further submitted that the said proceedings shall be placed before this Court on the next date of hearing.

It is open to the petitioner to implead the incumbent party respondent for disputing the said proceedings.

The presence of the respondent is dispensed with.

Post the matter on 20.02.2026

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M S V NAVEEN CHANDRA
JOINT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. M.Vishwa, VC and Managing Director, (APCO) The Andhra Pradesh State Handloom Weavers Co-OP Society Limited, 29-11-9/1, APCO Bhavan, Venkateswara rao road, Governerpet, Vijayawada, Krishna district-520002 (by SPECIAL MESSENGER)
2. One CC to SRI. M SRIKANTH Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATED:23/01/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.02.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1551 of 2025

DISPENSED WITH

