

Date of reserved for orders :

Date of pronouncement : 19-06-2026

Date of uploading : 04-07-2026

APHC010308652025



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

FRIDAY, THE 19th DAY OF JUNE 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1551/2025

Between:

1.M. CHOWDAIAH, S/O. M. VENKATESHAM, AGED ABOUT 59 YEARS, OCC. RETD. MARKETING OFFICER, APCO, KADAPA, R/O. 1.11.478, ARVINDANAGAR EXTENSION, ANANTAPUR.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE HANDLOOM WEAVERS COOP SOCIETY LIMITED, VC AND MANAGING DIRECTOR, (APCO) THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE HANDIOOM WEAVERS CO-OP SOCIETY LIMITED, 29-11-9/1, APCO BHAVAN, VENKATESWARA RAO ROAD, GOVERNERPET, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT-520002.

2.G REKHA RANI, VC AND MANAGING DIRECTOR,(APCO) THE ANDHRA PRADESH STATE HANDLOOM WEAVERS CO-OP SOCIETY LIMITED, 29-11-9/1, APCO BHAVAN, VENKATESWARA RAO ROAD, GOVERNERPET, VIJAYAWADA, KRISHNA DISTRICT-520002. R 2 IS IMPEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 20.02.2026, VIDE IA NO-1/2025 IN CC NO-1551 OF 2025

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents under Sections 10 to 12 of the

Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for willfully and deliberately violating the order dated 27.06.2024 in W.P. No. 7594 of 2006, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead the proposed Respondent No.2 as Respondent No. 2 in the main contempt case and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.M SRIKANTH

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.B JAYA PRABHAKARA RAO (SC for APCO)

The Court made the following:

ORDER:-

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the order passed by this Court in W.P.No.7594 of 2006, dated 27.06.2024 has been complied with and as such no further orders are necessary in this Contempt Case.

2. Accordingly, this Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

Dt: 19.06.2026
SR

Whether the order is:

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒